available, are intended for informational purposes only, and do not purport to represent what Baxter�s financial
position and results of operations actually would have been had the Distribution and related events occurred on the
dates indicated, or to project Baxter�s financial performance for any future period. The unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial data includes adjustments to reflect the following:

� the Distribution; and

� the company�s debt tender offers completed on July 6, 2015 and July 21, 2015.
The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial data and the accompanying notes should be read in
conjunction with the unaudited condensed consolidated GAAP financial statements and accompanying notes and
�Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� included in Baxter�s Form
10-Q for the six months ended June 30, 2015.

5

Edgar Filing: BAXTER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form S-3ASR

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

Baxter International Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings

Six Months Ended June 30, 2015

(dollars and shares in millions except per share data)

Baxter
Historical (A)

Baxalta
Separation (B)

Baxter
Continuing
Pro Forma

Net sales $ 7,657 $ (2,779) $ 4,878
Cost of sales 3,936 (1,098) 2,838

Gross margin 3,721 (1,681) 2,040

Marketing and administrative expenses 2,112 (545) 1,567
Research and development expenses 688 (394) 294
Net interest expense 64 (4) 60
Other income, net (141) 4 (137)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 998 (742) 256
Income tax expense 242 (194) 48

Income from continuing operations $ 756 $ (548) $ 208

Income from continuing operations per common share
Basic $ 1.39 $ 0.38
Diluted $ 1.38 $ 0.38

Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding
Basic 544 544
Diluted 548 548

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial data.

6

Edgar Filing: BAXTER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form S-3ASR

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

Baxter International Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2015

(dollars in millions)

Baxter
Historical (A)

Baxalta
Separation (C)

Other
Adjustments Notes

Baxter
Continuing Pro

Forma
Current assets
Cash and equivalents $ 6,680 $ (2,122) $ (2,815) (D) $ 1,743
Accounts and other current
receivables, net 2,852 (689) �  2,163
Inventories 3,842 (2,023) �  1,819
Prepaid expenses and other 1,123 (335) �  788
Investment in Baxalta common
stock �  �  4,292 (E) 4,292

Total current assets 14,497 (5,169) 1,477 10,805
Property, plant and equipment, net 8,967 (4,587) �  4,380
Other assets
Goodwill 3,792 (1,026) �  2,766
Other intangible assets, net 2,084 (614) �  1,470
Other 675 (429) (49) (D) 197

Total other assets 6,551 (2,069) (49) 4,433

Total assets $ 30,015 $ (11,825) $ 1,428 $ 19,618

Current liabilities
Short-term debt $ 1,493 $ �  $ �  $ 1,493
Current maturities of long-term debt
and lease obligations 671 �  �  671
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities 4,148 (1,183) �  2,965

Total current liabilities 6,312 (1,183) �  5,129
Long-term debt and lease
obligations 12,054 (5,253) (2,734) (D) 4,067
Other long-term liabilities 3,628 (1,309) �  2,319
Commitments and contingencies
Equity
Common stock, $1 par value,
authorized 2,000,000,000 shares,

683 �  �  683

Edgar Filing: BAXTER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form S-3ASR

Table of Contents 14

issued 683,494,944 shares
Common stock in treasury, at cost,
138,295,306 shares in 2015 (7,798) �  �  (7,798)
Additional contributed capital 5,860 �  �  5,860
Retained earnings 13,389 (4,430) 589 (D)(E) 9,548
Accumulated other comprehensive
loss (4,146) 350 3,573 (E) (223)

Total Baxter shareholders� equity 7,988 (4,080) 4,162 8,070
Noncontrolling interests 33 �  33

Total equity 8,021 (4,080) 4,162 8,103

Total liabilities and equity $ 30,015 $ (11,825) $ 1,428 $ 19,618

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial data.

7

Edgar Filing: BAXTER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form S-3ASR

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

Baxter International Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Data

(A) Reflects Baxter�s historical financial statements prepared in accordance with GAAP and does not reflect any
adjustments related to the Distribution.

(B) Reflects discontinued operations of the Baxalta business. This represents the revenues and expenses directly
associated with the results of operations of Baxalta.